
!

3trgqmqFr%TqTaq
O

Office of the Commissioner

##TaWa,H#H3T§HRNK3TrqnmT
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

at!!ia gm, iran RTd, 3;©TqTB, a6HaTVT4-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SP©©D POST
DIN:- 2023 1 164SWOOO0924884

(q) 1 %ITV+@T/ File No. 1 GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023-APPEAL / 7 f za - 31
3nftv3njqrfwq

(e) I Order-In-Appeal No. and Date I AHMI-EXCUS-003-APP-118/2023-24 and 30'10'2023

(Tr)

(V)

nfIRfbIT Tvr /
Passed By

gt rm& M, %In (3rft@r)

Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

vravmh=/
Date of issue

07.1 1.2023

(B)
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-JC-SP-008-22-23 dated 23.11.2022

passed by the Joint Commissioner, CGST & C)Ex, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

wftq%at%rqrq3h vm/
(q) I Name and Address of the

Appellant

M/s Desai Mukesh Amrutlal, IC)5, Haribhai Market, C)pp.

Reliance Info Chem, Ramosana Chokdi, Unjha Road,

Mehsana Industrial Estate, Mehsana, Gujarat-384002

qB -db tv vfl@wt© & whIv gi*n war i d Rg TV wrtqT qT vfl wnfbIff fIt q,ml TrY vvq
qft%Tftqtwftv win w6wrqqqqwgK vt mm % &Tf%qtqtV qftwO Y%@r {I

AnY person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

TRa T(VR iFr V(IwT qriRq:-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) ##hr Una Wvf©fhm, 1994 gt rFa TKaqt+©VTqqqqTqa bmt +!qtql %rtF q+

wr-.gTn + wlv qT'@ # #ufa !qfTwr grim VgfT+ rIf%, vm vt©n, fRv+qrq#, trv@ f8vnT,

+=ff +fav, :gtqqfnvqq, +©€qpt, q{ftgdT: rroo01 #r=RqBfT XTRa ,-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt . of India. Re\’ision

Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid

(q) gen@#t8f+%qHM+v4qHt€Mn@riff%a wrKrnqr©qqiwTt + vr f+dT

wvmt+#twrRrnqng&vrigvqrf+,qrfqa WTPrnvrwrn+qTiq§fW rrmr++
Tr f%dtwTrTrn+6-Tqm4t xfM%dnv @€tl

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another dArjng the courseU ndgrO•ImeUn\ nny

”--'-– - _..,, - g$!i)
or in a

/Ur . .=/
ben

Page 1 of.11



(©) wtK%@TFf%tRngqTqtV#MtVqTV w nnv%ftlhhr +aBiVrgWq#qTV w
aw€qqJPq&R&hqni++qtvHe+©FfW ITy VT veer + WfM el

3

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are

exported to any country or territory outside India.

(Tr) gRqj-@%rTTVTvMPfhnvnv% VTr (Mr vr Van #r)fnIfXfhnqnvrq irl

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(Er) ©MT'3FnqT#uTrqq q1TV bEgTn+f@qtqfthftznq$tq{e BbC Rt gT}QT qt VR

urn R+fhm%!aTf+ruT3@,wft© %Ira nfl=qt vq4qt4r@n+f8v©fWr=t (+ 2) 1998

Fra 109 ErafqtHfqu OIIn

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) Wh mgm qr@ ( wRv) fhm++t, 2001 % fhm 9 b date ftltf?gyv+6qr vg-8 + d
vfhit +, tfB7 mtv % lit alltel +f§v fbffq & dtv vrv % =iInqngf1% =+ wfM at% =gt flat
yfhit % vrq af+ qM l+rr vm qTfNt wh nq Vm ! %r !@i gfnf + +wfq ERr 35-g A
f+gtftv=$th!'TaTq#v®bvrv ;fM-6Vmm#tVfRqft€TftWfht

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 200 1 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be

accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be

accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ftf+qqw8m%vrq qd+w r%qqqvr©Mt nw&qq§tawt200/- :WYnn#
vrq;iIqd#RTt6qq6Tr@t@rn8'etrooo/- 41 M TTTTT8qwl

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where tIle
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

=bn tN?+#h,:w-=,=©©+-Tn<wftTfhf RrprrfBRiTTB;vf+3FftFT:-

Appeal to Custom, Excise, &; Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) hdhT®ITTT qj@ ;if#fhM, 1944 # urn 35-a/35-qb data:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) m$WV qMq+q7Tq@w+©©rvT #t3Ntv,wftmt % qm& fHM gJ-qiMr
RmT W R+ +qr©( TNT Hnf&Bar (R&a) # qBIT &M +BFr, g§TqRR q 2„ TITr,
qtITTW TH, mrm, FF<UtqFr(, q6VqTqR-3800041

To the west re#ona1 bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2'’dfloor, Bahumah Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahm,dab„d,
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicute in fc>rm EA-

3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.liOOO/-2 Rs.5l000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demald /
refund is UPto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 La9,[€gm€ive'Iv in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a by{aM;}$(;),)l9mh,ate public

+ g.

Page 2 of 11



sector bank of the place where are bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) vR TV grtqT + q{ lg whit vr WITtqr MT { at vM IF qtvw % tR" #tv vr yqrTV al{n
Or tf%in vm qTf© §© aq b 81 ST gif% fR@ q€tqBttvq+#fRv qqTf@rftwft#m
Rrwnf#q@rqtKqwftvTr#.#rvtvnqtqq@TRmf#nvrm€ 1

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) vrqr@q qt@ wf©fbm r970 qm thftfM =Ft stlqqt -1 % gmtV fRHffm f+u gtwn Tn

ntu qr qv©&er qqTIMft fMhm W®FTfT + %ev + + Iraq gt 1(% yfhp: v 6.50 qt vr vmgq
qt@lft@Wn8mqTf® I

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-1 item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

a

(5) .qval++f&vvnqt=#fhtwrwR%r+fhHt#tax $ftqn©mffaf@nvrmefrTivn
qq #.+ktuwqq q1MR+8qT® wftdN NHTf%6Wr (qRff8f©) fhm, 1982 if fRfb 81

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) ,tfhnqrqq, #;M®wqTq!mR{8qr6{wft?fhaMf&#m (fRaa)q#vf+wftBt#qm+
+ q&ITN (Demand) IT++ (Penalty) ©r 10% $ WT anT gjRqBt el §TBtf%, ©f8?rwr qf WiT

10 Bag TFT {I (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)

hdR @=rTT qIn 3i{+RTV iF g7FtT, qTfRq inT qf:4 =ET Rbi (Duty DemHIldc-’dll

(1) & (Se,ti,n) 11D % ©af+8fftz rTfir;

(2) fhnTv€+qqz #ftZ#tTfPK;
(3)+tqahfgzfMRt#fhm6%a®+vtTf#1

gtI{ vw'dftvwftv’+q{&lfvqr #tq©nqqwft©’qTf©vqI+#f&vjgqlfvmfhn
Tvr &l

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs. 10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Financ’e
Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

amount determined under Section 11 D;
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cen\rat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) TV wIg % vtR wftvnfbFwr hmg qd qM % mr qrv3qTWgfRqTfR€ it atv-t't fh VV

Tv## 10% vmqw3kq§}%q©@vfqqTfta§ta+@€%10%y;rmvv#tqTaqa il

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

Le Tribunal on

dispute ,

Page 3 of 11



4
F. No. GAPPL/COM7STP/928/2023

M®q alder/ ORD®R-m.-AppEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Desai Mukesh Amrutlal, 105,

Haribhai Market, C)pp. Reliance Info Chem, Ramosana Chokdi, Unjha Road,

Metnana Industrial Estate, IV£ehsana, Gujarat-384002 [hereinafter referred to as “the

appellant”] against Order in Original No. A}IM-CEX-003..JC-'SP-008-'22-.23 dated

23.11.2022 [hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order”] passed by the Joint

Cornrnissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Gandhinagar Comrnissionerate [hereinaaer

referred to as “the adjudicating authority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant was engaged in the

business of Commission Agent & Transport Contractors and registered under Service

Tax Registration No. ALEPD5779LST001 for 'Transport of Goods by Road /Goods

Transport Agency Service’. As per information received through preventive section,

HQ, Gandhinagar \'ide DG Systems Report No-03 it was observed that there were

discrepancies in the total income declared in the=Income Tax Return and Service Tax

Return for the period F.Y. 2016-17. In order to veriB' the said discrepancy, the

jurisdictional office issued letter dated 08.05.2020, 13.10.2020 and 27.10.2020 to the

appellant calling for the details of services provided during the period F.Y. 2016-17

& F. Y. 2017- 18 (upto June-2017). The appellant submitted sample contract copy with

Globe Ecologistics, ITR A.Y. 2017-18, Balance Sheet for the F.Y. 2016-2017, P&l

Account 2016-2017, ITR A.Y. 2017-18, ITR A.Y. 2018-19, Balance Sheet &, Profit

& Loss Account, 26AS for the A.Y. 2018-19 on 25/1 1/2020 to Jurisdictional Range

Office. They also submitted that they are not liable for service tax as they performed

as pure agent of recipient of service and working as commission agent under different

parties and that they have received only commission income. They also submitted

copy of Contract, consignment notes, ITR..V, Balance Sheet, P&l A/c and Form

26AS in support of their claim to jurisdictional office.

2.1 Upon scrutiny of the documents submitted by the appellant the jurisdictional

' officers observed that during the period F.Y. 2016-17 & F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-

2017), they have earned Transport Consignment Income (Direct Income) amounting

to Rs. 4,58,58,537/-. It was also observed that the appellant had not filed correct

taxable value in their Service Tax Return for the period of F. Y. 2016-17 & F.Y.

2017-18 (upto June-2017). The jurisdictional of:fic' red that the s

Page 4 of 11



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023

provided by the appellant during the relevant period were taxable under Section 65 B

(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 and the Service Tax liability for the period F.Y. 2016-

17 was determined on the basis of value of 'Sales of Services’ under Sales/Gross

Receipts from Services ("Value from ITR) and Form 26 AS for the relevant period as

per details below :

Sr. I Period

No. 1 (F.Y.)

Di:aerential Taxable Value as I Rate of Service I Service Tax

per Income Tax Data / P&l liability to beTax incl. Cess

A/c (in Rs.) demanded (in Rs

52,35,186/9 15%2016-17
2017-18

(upto
June.

2017)
Total

1,09,57,296/-

4,58,58,537/.

16,43,594/.

68,79,780/.

3. Show Cause Notice No. GEXCOM/ADJN/ST/ADC:/32/2020-ADJN dated

21.10.2021 (in short SCN) was issued to the appellant proposing to demand and

recover Service Tax amounting to Rs.68,79,780/- under proviso to Section 73 (1) of

Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended period of limitation along with interest

under Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also proposed imposition of penalty under

Section 77(2), Section 77(1)C and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

4.

O

a

O

a

The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :

Service Tax demand of Rs.68,79,780/- was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the

Finance Act, 1994 al'ongwith interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77 (1) (c) of the Finance Act,

1994

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,

1994

Penalty of Rs.68,79,780/- was imposed under Section 78 (1) of the Finance

Act, 1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii).

5. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on

following grounds:

> The appellant submitted that they were engaged in the business of Commission

Agent. & Transport Contractors and is registered for Transport of goods by

road/Goods transport agency service having Service Tax Registration No.

ALEPD5779LSTOO I .

Page 5 of :11



6
F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023

> They submitted that being transporter providing transportation services and

issuing consignment notes wherein it was mentioned that service tax would be

payable by consignee.

:> Appellant reiterated the basic provision of goods transport operator agency

service and also contended that GTA service is enumerated under reverse

charge vide Notification No: 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. As per the

notification, 100% service tax shall be paid by the person liable for paying

service tax other than the service provider after considering abatement. The

abatement for GTA service as given under notification no. 26/2012- ST dated

20.06.2012 as amended from time to time is 70% and therefore 30% of set:vice

tax is liable to be paid. As per Service Tax Rules, 1994, the person who pays or

is liable to pay height, either himself or through his agent, for the transport of

goods by road in a goods carriage, has been made liable to pay service tax. But,

if the person liable to pay a:eight is located in non-'taxable territory, then the

person liable to pay service tax shall be the service provider.

> it can be seen that an individual/proprietorship firm is not covered in the above

' specified category’. It means, if the #eight is paid (either himself or through

his agent) by an individual/proprietorship firm or HW then the service tax

thereon shall not be paid by individual/proprietors@ firm or HUF.

> The department has computed demand of service tax for the period of 2016-17

& 2017-18 (Upto Jun- 17) on the basis of income tax return data. Against which

the appellant stated that while considering the income with books of accounts,

the department has not taken into factual details regarding the appellant was

providing transportation service wherein the service tax was to be paid bY the

service recipient only. Without considering the factual details, the depmtmerU

has raised the demand which is not justifiable at all. They relied on the

following judgements of Hon’bIo Tribunals in case of :

Q 2013 (3 1) S.T.R. 673 (Tri. - Bang.) IN THE CESTAT, SOUTH ZONAL BENCH9

BANGALORE s/Shri M. V. Ravindran, Member (J) and P. Kaahikeyan, Member (T)

REGIONAL MANAGER, TOBACCO BOARD Versus COMMR. OF C. EX., MYSORE

a 2010 (20) S. T.R. 789 (Tri. - Mumbai) IN THE CESTAT, WEST ZONAL BENCH>

MUMBAI Shri Ashok Jindal, Member (J) ANVIL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (P) LTD.

Versus COIV£MR. OF S. T., MUMBAI

\tI
1 /+\'

1"

Page 6 of la



7

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023

o 2010 (19) S.T.R. 242 (Tri. - Ahmd.) IN THE CESTAT, WEST ZONAL BENCH,

AHMEDABAD [COURT NO. 11] Shri Ashok Jindal, Member (J) COMMISSIONER O

SERVICE TAX, AHMEDABAD Versus PURNI ADS. PVT. LTD.

@ 2009 (16) S.T.R. 63 (Tri. - Chennai) IN THE CESTAT, SOUTH ZONAL BENCH,

CHENNAI Ms. Jyoti Balasundaram, Vice-President and Shri P. Karthikeyan, MeMber

(T) SIFY TECHNOLOGIES LTD. Versus COMMISSIONER OF SERVICE TAX,

CHENNAI

e 2013 (30) S.T.R. 62 (Tri. - Ahmd.) IN THE CESTAT, WEST ZONAL BENCH,

AHMEDABAD [COURT NO. 11] Shri B.S.V. Murthy, Member (T) BHOGILAL

CHHAGULAL & SONS Versus COMMISSIONER OF S.T., AHMEDABAD

> The show cause notice covers the period of 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. The

show cause notice has been issued on 21.10.2021. Thus, the show cause notice

has invoked the extended period of limitation. The extended period of

lirnitation cannot be invoked in the present case since there is no suppression,

willful misstatement on the part of the appellant. There is no question of

suppression or willfbl misstatement by the appellant. The show cause notice

has entirely failed to make out any case of suppression, willful misstatement on

the part of the appellant. The show cause notice is liable to be dropped on this

ground also.

> The Show Cause Notice has not given any reason whatsoever for imposing the

penalty under Section 78 of the Act. The show cause notice merely alleging

badly that there is suppression on the paN of the Appellant. The present show

cause notice has not brought any evidence/ fact which can establish that the

appellant has suppressed anything from the department. Hence no case has

been made out on the ground of suppression of facts or willful misstatement of

facts with the intention to evade the payment of service tax. Hence, the present

case is not the case of Baud, suppression, willful misstatement of facts, etc.

Hence, penalty under section 78 of the Act cannot be imposed. The show cause

notice is liable to be dropped on this ground also. Further, the Appellant is

entitled to entertain the belief that there activities were not taxable. That cannot

be treated as suppression from the department. The Appellant rely on Hon'ble

Gujarat High Court decision in case of Steel Cast Ltd. 2011 (21) STR 500

(Gui).

}P

Page 7 of 11



8

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2C)23

> Penalty under Section 77 is not imposable since there is no short payment of

service tax. As per the merits of the case, the Appellant is not liable for

payment of Service tax. They rely on the various judgements of Hon’bIc

Courts and Tribunal.

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 18.08.2023. Shri Vipul Khandhar,

Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He

reiterated submissions made in the appeal memorandum and the additional

submissions handed over at the time of personal hearing. He also submitted that the

appellant provided services in relation to transportation of b4klk which is exempt

under Sr. No. 20(1) of the Mega Exemption Notification 25/2012-ST. However, the

adjudicating authority has passed the impugned order merely on the basis of income

tax data without any verification. He requested to set aside the impugned order or to

remand the matter back to the adjudicating authority.

6. 1 On account of change in appellate authority personal hearing was again

scheduled on 11.10.2023. Shri Vipul Khandhar, Chartered Accountant, appeared for

personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated the contents of the written

submission and requested to allow their appeal. The appellant also submitted sample

copies of Consignment Note issued by them during the relevant period.

7. 1 have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal in the

appeal memorandum, oral submissions made during personal hearing, additional

written submissions, the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority and

other case records. The issue before me for decision in the present appeal is whether

the demand of service tax amounting to Rs.68,79,780/- confirmed under proviso to

Section 73 (1) of Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest, and penalties vide the

impugned order in the facts and circumstances of the case is legal and proper or

otherwise. The demand pertains to the period of F.Y. 2016-17 & F.Y. 2017-18 (UPto

June-2017).

8. From the submissions made by the appellant it is observed that the appellant

are a Proprietorship firm in the name and style of M/s Mukesh RoadwaYS engaged in

providing services by way of “Transportation of Goods i.e. during the period F.Y.

2016_17 & F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017). They were registered under Service Tax,

they have submitted a ref)iy vide their letter dated 18.U=2020 to the queries of the
Page 8 of II ,-. IT, I; '-;:

- /q'S"Jb:: ' IIjcq:' ' ''\

!#*gb'''\;I;.:IgEt &il*t., }:.I ’ii

'//
4

\h=dial

\HJ



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023

jurisdictional officer as well as their representative had appeared for pre-SCN

consultancy. However, the SC:N in the case was issued entirely on the basis of data

received aom Income Tax department without considering the submissions of the

appellant. It is also observed that the apbellant did not appear for personal hearing on

three occasions and therefore the SCN was decided without conducting any personal

hearing.

8.1 In this regard it would be relevant to refer to the CBIC Instructions dated

21.10.2021 which reads as:

Government of india
Ministry of Finance

Department of Revenue
(Central Board of indirect Taxes & Customs)

CX & ST Wing Room No.2631:,
North Block, New Delhi,

Dated- 21st October, 2021

To

All the Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Comw&ssioners of CGST & CX Zone, Pr.
Director General DGGI

Subject:-Indiscyeet Show-Cause Notices (S(INs) issued by Service Tax
Authorities reg. Madam/ Sir,

2. In this regard, the undersigned is directed to 'jydorm that (=BIC Tide
jytstructioris dated 01.04.2021 and 23.04.2021 issued ade F.No.137/472020-ST, has

directed the $eId formations that while anatysing ITR-TDS data received from
Income Tax, a reconciliation statement has to be sought #om the taxpayer for the
di#erence and whether the service income earned by them for the corresponding
period is attributab ie to any of the negative hst services specifIed in Section 66D of
the Finance Act, 1994 or exempt from payment of Service Tax, due to any reason. It
was further reiterated that demand notices may not be issued indiscriminately based
on the dWbrence between the iTR-TDS taxable value and the taxable value in Service
Tax Returns.

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show cause

notices based on the dWer mce in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only after
proper verification offacts, may be followed diligently.

It is observed that the SCN in this case was issued in gross violation of the directions

imparted vide above Instruction, indiscriminately without any verification of the facts

and is therefore legally unsustainable.

9. On going through the impugned order, I find that the adjudicating authority has

recorded at Para-22 of the impugned order that nobody had appeared on behalf of the

appellant for personal hearing to defend the case before the adjudicating authority. In

terms of Section 33 A (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, (made applicable to Service

Page 9 of 11



10

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023

Tax vide Section. 83 of the Finance Act, 1994) the adjudicating authority shall give an

opportunity of being heard. In terms of sub-section (2) of Section 33 A, the

adjudicating authority may adjourn the case, if sufficient cause is shown. In terms of

the proviso to Section 33 A (2), no adjournment shall be granted more than three

times. I and that in the instant case, three adjounlments as contemplated in Section

33 A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 have not been granted to the appellant. i find it

relevant to refer to the judgment of the Hon'bte High Court of Gujarat in the case of

Regent Overseas Pvt. Ltd. Ps. U01 - 2017 (6) GSTL /5 (Guj) wherein it was held that:

12. Another aspect of the matter is that by the notice for peysonal hearing three dates
have been fixed and absence of the petitioners on those three dates appears to have
been considered as grant of three adjourn7nents as contemplated under the proviso to
sub4ection (2) of Section 33 A of the Act. In this regard it may be noted that sub-section
(2) of Section 334 of the Act provides for grant of not mor& than three adjouryrwrents,
which would envisage four dates of personal hea7ing and not three dates, as mentioned
in the notice for personal hearing. Therefore, even if by virtue of the dates 'stated in the
notice for personal hearing it were assumed that adjournments were granted, it would
amount to grant of two adjoarnments and not three adjournmeylts, as grant of three
a€ijotirnments would mean, in all four dates ofpersonal hearing."

Considering the facts of the instant case with the legal provisions and the order of the

Hon’bIc High Court, I find that the impugned order has been passed in violation of

principles of natural justice and is legally unsustainable.

10. From the documents submitted by the appellant it is forthcoming that during

the relevant period they have provided service related to Transportation of goods by

road and they have also issued Consignment Notes to their service recipients.

Considering these facts, their services merit classification under Goods Transport

Ag9ncy Service (GTA).

10.1 The appellant has also contended that they are eligible for abatement in terms

of Notification No. 26/20j2nST dated 20.06.2012 as amended and they are also

eligible for availing 100% Reverse Charge Mechanism in terms of Notification No.

30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. In this regard it is observed that the appellant have

provided GTA Services to various entities as reflected in their Form-26AS. However,

they have not clarified as to whether all the service recipients fall under the definition

of 'Body Corpoarte’ or otherwise. In such circumstances, it cannot be conclusively

confirmed that whether they are eligible for the benefit of payment of service tax as

per 100% Reverse Charge Mechanism in terms ofNoti$%tiwW. 30/2012-ST dated

20.06.2012

Page 10 of Il

\



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023

11. It is also observed that the appellant have submitted various documents in their

defense before this authority for the first time. It is also found that they have not

mailed the opportunity for being heard in person .before the adjudicating authority.

Therefore, I am of the considered view that it would be in the fitness of things that the

issue be remanded back to the adjudicating authority for adjudication anesh.

12. In view of the above, the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority

is set aside being legally unsustainable and the issue is rertlanded back to the

adjudicating authority for aesh adjudication after considering the submissions of the

appellant and the findings supra after following the principles of natural justice. The

appellants are also directed to submit their complete reply alongwith relevant

documents before the adjudicating authority within 15 days of the receipt of this

order.

13. wftvqafpa®#4tq{ wfM%rfnTn©Ntnaft%+f#nvrmel
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

4:
'ald4& dR

mW Mm)
Dated: 30'FOctober, 2023:mHRa /Attested :

?#dtqa€T,3r6nRiaTZ

By REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To
3

M/s Desai Mukesh Amrutlal,
105, Haribhai Market,

opp. Reliance Info Chem,
Ramosana Chokdi, Unjha Road,

Mehsana Industrial Estate,

Mehsana, Gujatat-384002.

Page 11 of 11



12
F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/928/2023

Copy to :

1.

2.

3.

4.

6.

The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Gandhinagar,

The Joint Commissioner, CGST & CEX, Gandhinagar Commissionerate.

The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of

W on website.

(’by
\

Guard $1e.

PA File.

Page 12 of 11


